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ENGLISH

Congratulations on your purchase of the Streamlight TLR-VIR™, a weapon-mounted visible
and IR LED tactical illuminator. This high quality system offers adjustable mounting flexibility
that accommodates the MIL-STD-1913 accessory rails featured on a wide variety of firearms.

IMPORTANT WARNINGS

WARNING - Use of light in “strobe” mode may cause seizures in persons
with photosensitive epilepsy.

FAILURE TO READ AND FOLLOW THESE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND
WARNINGS WHEN HANDLING A FIREARM OR THE TLR-VIR™ CAN BE DANGEROUS
AND CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY, DAMAGE TO PROPERTY, OR DEATH.

o Use of a firearm under any circumstance may be dangerous. SERIOUS INJURY
OR EVEN DEATH may result without proper training in the safe handling of
firearms. Proper training should be obtained from an accredited firearms safety
program conducted by competent, qualified instructors in the military, police
academies or National Rifle Association affiliated instruction programs.

o Read your firearm's manual before attaching your gun mounted light.

o Never point a firearm at something you are not willing to destroy.

o Streamlight recommends that the TLR-VIR™ should only be activated with the
non-trigger hand while employing a two-hand grip on the firearm and with the
trigger finger outside the trigger guard when possible. Failure to do so could
result in an accidental discharge and serious injury, damage to property, or death.

o Thoroughly practice (employing safe training conditions) with the TLR
and firearm before using the weapon in a tactical situation.

BEFORE ATTACHING, INSPECTING, OR SERVCING A FIREARM-MOUNTED TLR-VIR™

1. Engage the safety on the firearm if applicable.
2. Remove the magazine from the firearm if applicable.
3. Open the action and inspect the chamber to be sure it is empty.

IT IS IMPERATIVE THAT SAFETY MEASURES BE EMPLOYED AT ALL TIMES WHILE
HANDLING THE FIREARM.
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BATTERIES
WARNING: FIRE, EXPLOSION, BURN HAZARD

USE ONLY: Streamlight, Panasonic, or Sanyo size CR123A; Duracell 123A, or
Energizer 123. Use of other batteries or mixing of used and new or different brand
batteries may result in leakage, fire or explosion and serious personal injury. DO
NOT recharge, misuse, short circuit, improperly store or discard, disassemble, or heat
above 212°F (100°C). Keep away from children.

USE ONLY THOSE BATTERIES SPECIFICALLY RECOMMENDED FOR USE IN THIS PRODUCT.

IR LED VISIBLE LED

Caution Invicible LED Radiation Caution LED Radiation

Class 1LED Do Not Stare INto Beam or

780875 nm View Directly eith Opticalk Instruments
Per IEC 60825-1 Ed. 1.2 2001-08 Class 2M LED Product White

Max. Output < 67 mW
Per IEC 60825-1 Ed. 1.2 2001-08

BATTERY INSTALLATION/REMOVAL

THE TLR-VIR™ MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE FIREARM BEFORE THE BATTERY
COMPARTMENT CAN BE OPENED OR CLOSED.

1- Unlock
(Apply force and push latch toward
key until latch touches body)

2- Swing Door Open
(After lifting door to
remove tab from slot)
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3- Replace Batteries
(Polarity is indicated
on body of flashlight)

Note: Positive battery tip on same

4-Insert Tab into Slot to Close Door side as tactile IR position indicator

6-Lock
(Latch will stop against

— g ‘ top of door)

~ ) 5- Swing Door Closed
(Apply Force)

RAIL KEYS

Four polymer rail keys (included) allow the TLR to be attached to a variety of firearms:
GL - Glock or "universal" rails; 1913 — Mil Std-1913 (Picatinny); SW - TSW & 99, and
Beretta - 90two.

anis £
Each rail key is stamped for easy identification and the keys

share acommon key screw and hex nut. Each key hasahexnut -~ Hex Nut Cavity
cavity in the base.
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1. Select the appropriate key and insert a hex nut into the
cavity in the base of the key.
Note: Adjust the hex nut so no portion protrudes from
the key.

2. Hold the rail key (hex nut side up) and the TLR (key
pocket side down) and align the two.

3. Insert the key into the TLR-VIR key pocket and use a
7/64" hex wrench to secure it with the key screw.

NOTE: A key MUST be used or the TLR-VIR will slide off the front
of the rail under recoil.
MOUNTING/RREMOVAL PROCEDURE

MAKE SURE THAT THE FIREARM IS UNLOADED AND THE BREECH IS OPEN. IT IS
IMPERATIVE THAT SAFETY MEASURES BE EMPLOYED AT ALLTIMES WHILE HANDLING
THE FIREARM.

1. Loosen clamp thumbscrew and push it toward the housing to allow mounting clamp to
open o fit rail.

2. Place the fixed portion of clamp against the rail and align the key with the selected rail groove.
3. Rotate the TLR-VIR™ onto the rail and release clamp thumbscrew to attach TLR-VIR™ to rail.
4. Tighten clamp thumbscrew. Verify TLR-VIR™ is secure by further tightening clamp thumbscrew.

Mounting . screw
Clamp i

Fixed
Portion
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SWITCH OPERATION

Paddle switch located on rear of TLR-VIR provides momentary or constant on activation
of selected illumination source.

Toggle switch located on the rear of the IR Illuminator housing selects IR or Visible
illumination, or a Safe/OFF center position. Tactile IR position indicator easily identifies
toggle switch IR position in dark environment.

IR llumination

Safe/OFF
(Toggle)

Tactile IR Position Indicator
STROBE OPERATION

The TLR-VIR features a Strobe Mode that can be activated by the paddle switch or
remote switch.

Within 0.4 seconds, press either the paddle switch or remote switch into the momentary
position, release and immediately re-press and hold for strobe.

STROBE ENABLE/DISABLE
The TLR-VIR ships from the factory with strobe mode enabled.

The light can be reprogrammed to disable strobe by rapidly tapping the momentary paddle
switch nine times and holding it down on the tenth time. After one second the light will
turn off to indicate reprogramming was successful.

Repeat the procedure above to re-enable strobe mode.
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MAINTENANCE

The TLR-VIR clamp thumbscrew requires an application of high quality gun oil to keep it
rust free. Use a soft cloth and mild detergent to clean the glass LED lens and keep it free of
dirt and grime. The IR illuminator aperture can be cleaned with a cotton swab (or similar
item) and mild detergent.

NOTE: Always avoid aggressive cleaning solutions as they may damage the TLR-VIR.
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LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

Streamlight warrants this product to be free of defects for a lifetime of use except for batteries
and bulbs, abuse and normal wear. We will repair, replace or refund the purchase price of
this product should we determine it to be defective. This limited lifetime warranty also ex-
cludes rechargeable batteries, chargers, switches and electronics which have a 2 year war-
ranty with proof of purchase. THIS IS THE ONLY WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES ARE EXPRESSLY
DISCLAIMED EXCEPT WHERE SUCH LIMITATION IS PROHIBITED BY LAW. You may have
other specific legal rights which vary by jurisdiction.

Go to www.streamlight.com/support for a complete copy of the warranty, and information
on product registration and the location of authorized service centers. Retain your receipt
for proof of purchase.

SERVICE
The TLR-VIR contains few or no user-serviceable parts.

Please Return To:
Customer Service

STREAMLIGHT, INC.

30 Eagleville Road, Suite 100
Eagleville, PA U.S.A. 19403-39996
Phone: (800) 523-7488 Toll-Free
Fax: (800) 220-7007

www.streamlight.com ©2012 997606 Rev B 5/12
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STReEMMUIGHT

Heroes Trust Streamlight™

TLR-VIR™

Visible and IR LED
Weapon-Mounted Tactical
Illuminator

Operating Instructions
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FRANCAIS
AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisation de la lampe en mode « stroboscope » peut
provoquer une crise chez les personnes souffrant d'épilepsie photosensible.

VEILLER A LIRE ET COMPRENDRE CES INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION ET
MISES EN GARDE AVANT DE MANIPULER UNE ARME A FEU OU LA TLR AFIN
D'ECARTER LES DANGERS POTENTIELS DE BLESSURES GRAVES, DE DEGATS
MATERIELS ET DE MORT.

e [utilisation d'une arme a feu peut S'avérer dangereuse dans toutes
circonstances. DES BLESSURES GRAVES, VOIRE LA MORT, peuvent résulter
d'un manque de formation adéquate a la bonne manipulation des armes a feu.
Une formation adaptée doit &tre obtenue dans le cadre d'un programme sur la
séeurité des armes a feu agréé et dispensé par des instructeurs compétents et
qualifiés aupres des forces armées, des écoles de police ou de programmes
de formation affiliés a la National Rifle Association.

o \Veiller a lire le manuel de I'arme a feu avant de monter la lampe sur I'arme.

e Ne jamais pointer une arme a feu vers quelque chose qu’on ne souhaite pas
détruire.

o Streamlight conseille d'activer la TLR-VIR uniquement avec la main qui
n'actionne pas la détente tout en tenant I'arme & deux mains et avec le doigt
de détente hors du pontet autant que possible. Toute autre pratique peut
résulter en une décharge accidentelle et des blessures graves, des dégats
matériels ou la mort.S'entrainer assidment (dans des conditions de formation
sires) avec la TLR et 'arme a feu avant d'utiliser I'arme dans une situation
tactique.
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AVANT DE FIXER, DE CONTROLER OU D'ENTRETENIR UNE TRL-VIR MONTEE
SUR ARME A FEU

1. Engager la sécurité de I'arme a feu le cas échéant.

2. Sortir le chargeur de 'arme a feu le cas échéant.

3. Quvrir le mécanisme et vérifier que la chambre est vide.

IL EST IMPERATIF DE RESPECTER EN PERMANENCE LES MESURES DE SECURITE
LORS DE LA MANIPULATION D'ARMES A FEU.

PILES
AVERTISSEMENT : DANGER DE FEU, D'EXPLOSION ET DE BROLURE

UTILISER SEULEMENT : piles Streamlight, Panasonic ou Sanyo CR123A, Duracell
123A ou Energizer 123. L'utilisation d'autres piles ou 'association de piles usagées
et neuves ou de piles de marques différentes présentent des risques de fuites,
d'incendie, d'explosion et de blessures graves. NE PAS recharger, utiliser de fagon
abusive, court-circuiter, stocker ou éliminer de fagon inappropriée, démonter ou
chauffer au-dessus de 100 °C. Garder hors de portée des enfants.

UTILISER UNIQUEMENT LES PILES SPECIFIQUEMENT RECOMMANDEES POUR
CE PRODUIT.

DERIR DEL VISIBLE

Attention — Rayonnement DEL invisible | | Attention —Rayonnement LED

DEL de Classe 1 Ne pas regarder le faisceau en face ni
N I'observer directement avec un appareil

7802875 nm doptique

Suivant CEI 60825-1 £d. 1.22001-08 | | produit DEL de Classe 2M : Blanc

Puissance max. < 67 mw

Per IEC 60825-1 Ed. 1.2 2001-08

“U8}[BUYYS NZ SNPOIAd0YSOQOS UsP Ul LN “UBpUNXes
0 UOA Q[eyJauul Jnaula 81S/uyl 8IS Us}By pun UsYdNIp pun Soj ais/uyl 8IS Uasse|
‘U0INISOd-I91se] 91 ul BuniabugliaAIeleydS aIp Japo Jeyjeyasddip usp aIS usxoniq

“UUBY UBpIam LBIAINE Buniabuglienia)[eyas Jap
U J9po SJa)eyasddip Sap “aljiunw Jap ‘snpowdoysoqons usuia Jey YIA-H1L 48

gauaqdoysoqos

uonIsod-y| 19p Joje)ipul J3|NeL

(1331ey2swn)
SNVAIRY2ISeD

YOI saIeqiydls -l

>

snv

uig-1eneq

“ug|jalsisal
UJejuIa J1ay[exun( 18q yone Sisj[eydsuin Sep UONISO4-Y] 8IP 8IS UsUUQX UOINISO4-H] 8Ip
10} JOJeXIpU| UBJII¥E) WY "Us|[31SuI8 UOIISO4-SNY/Hayaisen aip Bunjieisiani|A ep ul
18P0 11T S3IRGIYOIS JAPO Y| 3IS UBULQY BUMYINa|ag-H| Jap SISneuay) sap ajiasyany
13D Jne SI3)[RYOSLUN WYy “BIAINR Ga111ag-UI3-18ne( 19p0 galijeqialse] wi a|janbiyor
3){ypmabsne ap pAIM YIA-HTL S9P 8118syNY Jap Jne sialjeyasddipm sep ailIulIiA

sia)jeyos sap Bunuaipag

Mise en place/enlévement des piles

LA TLR-VIR DOIT ETRE DEMONTEE DE L'ARME A FEU POUR POUVOIR OUVRIR OU
FERMER LE COMPARTIMENT DES PILES.

1- Déverrouiller
(appuyer fermement et pousser le
loquet vers la clavette jusqu'a ce
que le lgquet touche le boitier)

2- Relever le couvercle
(aprés avoir soulevé le

couvercle pour sortir la
languette de la rainure)

3- Changer les piles
(la polarité est
indiquée sur le corps
de la lampe)

P Remarque : Bome positive de la pile du
4- Insérer la languette dahs RN méme coté que l'indicateur de position
la rainure tactile IR

6- Verrouiller

(le loquet butte contre le
A dessus du couvercle)

5- Refermer le couvercle
(appuyer fermement)

o
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Clavette de rail

Les quatre clavettes de rail en polymére (fournies) permettent de monter la TLR sur diverses
armes a feu : GL - Glock ou « universel » ; 1913 — Mil Std-1913 (Picatinny) ; SW - TSW et 99
et Beretta - 90two.

Chaque clavette de rail est estampée pour faciliter son identifi- » 3
cation et elles partagent toutes une vis et un écrou communs. Cavité pour écrou
Chaque clavette comporte une cavité pour écrou dans la base.

1.Sélectionner la clavette qui convient et insérer un
éerou dans la cavité dans Ia base de la clavette.

» Remarque : Placer I'écrou de telle maniere qu'il ne

(W dépasse pas de

a clavette.
LU ) 2.Tenir la clavette (cOté écrou vers le haut) et la TLR

X (c6té logement de clavette vers le bas) et les aligner
I'une avec lautre.

3.Insérer la clavette dans e logement de clavette de la
TLR et la fixer avec la vis pour clavette a 'aide d'une
clé Allen de 7/64".

REMARQUE : Une clavette doit IMPERATIVEMENT étre utilisée
pour éviter que laTLR glisse hors de I'avant du rail sous I'effet du
recul
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Procédure de pose/dépose

SASSURER QUE LARME AFEU EST DECHARGEE ET QUE LA CULASSE EST OUVERTE.
ILEST IMPERATIF DE RESPECTER EN PERMANENCE LES MESURES DE SECURITE LORS
DE LA MANIPULATION D'ARMES A FEU..

1. Desserrer la vis de griffe et la pousser vers le boitier pour permettre d'engager la griffe
de fixation sur le rail.

2. Placer la partie fixe de la griffe contre le rail et aligner la clavette avec la rainure de rail
sélectionnée

3. Tourner la TLR-VIR sur le rail et reldcher la vis de griffe pour attacher la TLR-VIR au rail.

4. Serrer la vis de griffe. Vérifier que la TLR-VIR est solidement fixée en serrant encore
plus Ia vis le cas échéant.

Griffe de
fixation

Clavette Partie
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Fonctionnement du commutateur

Le commutateur a palette sur I'arrigre de la TLR-VIR permet une activation stable ou
arappel de la source lumineuse sélectionnée.

Le commutateur a bascule sur I'arriére du boftier IR permet de sélectionner entre
I'éclairage IR ou visible, ainsi qu'une position arrét/sécurité centrale. L'indicateur
tactile IR permet d'identifier aisément la position du commutateur a bascule IR dans
la pénombre.

Arrét

Eclairage IR Eclairage visible

Arrét/Bécurité
(bascule)

Indicateur tactile de position IR

Function De Lumiére Le Strobescope

La TLR-VIR comporte un mode stroboscope qui peut étre activé par le commutateur
a palette ou par une commande a distance.

En I'espace de 0,4 seconde, pousser soit commutateur a palette, soit le commutateur
a distance la position de rappel, le reldche puis rappuyer immédiatement et le tenir
dans cette position pour faire marcher le stroboscope.
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Activer/désactiver le stroboscope
La TLR-VIR est livrée avec le mode stroboscope activé.

Pour reprogrammer la lampe et désactiver le stroboscope, pousser rapidement la palette
neuf fois successives vers sa position de rappel puis la tenir enfoncée la dixieme fois. Au
bout d'une seconde, la lampe s'éteint pour indiquer que la reprogrammation a réussi.

Répéter la procédure ci-dessus pour réactiver le mode stroboscope.
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Entretien

La vis de griffe de la TLR-VIR nécessite une application d’huile pour arme de haute qualité
pour la protéger contre Ia rouille. Utiliser un chiffon doux et un détergent [éger pour nettoyer
a lentille de DEL en verre et éliminer la saleté. Louverture d'éclairage IR peut étre nettoyée
avec un coton-tige (ou objet similaire) et un détergent Iéger.

Remarque : Toujours éviter les solutions de nettoyage corrosives susceptibles d'endommager
la TLR-VIR.

Garantie limitée a vie de Streamlight

Streamlight garantit ce produit, hormis les piles et les ampoules, & vie contre les défauts, & I'exception
des emplois abusifs et de I'usure normale. Nous nous engageons a réparer, a remplacer ou a
rembourser le prix dachat de ce produt si nous déterminons qu'il est défectueux. Cette garantie
|imitée a vie exclut également les batteries rechargeables, les chargeurs, les commutateurs et
'électronique, qui sont couverts par une garantie de 2 ans sur présentation d'un justificatif d'achat.
IL N'EST OFFERT AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, NI EXPRESSE NI IMPLICITE, NOTAMMENT DE
QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION A UN EMPLOI PARTICULIER. NOUS DECLINONS
EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, CONSECUTIFS OU SPECIAUX, SAUF AUX
ENDROITS OU LA LOI INTERDIT DE TELLES RESTRICTIONS. Il est possible que la réglementation
locale vous accorde d'autres droits juridiques particuliers

Allez & www.streamlight.com/support pour obtenir un exemplaire complet de la garantie et pour
tout renseignement sur I'enregistrement du produit et sur les centres de réparation agréés. Conservez
votre requ en tant que justificatif d'achat

REPARATION
La TLR-VIR ne contient que peu ou pas de pieces réparables par l'utilisateur.

Veuillez le renvoyer a :

Customer Service

STREAMLIGHT, INC.

30 Eagleville Road, Suite 100

Eagleville, PA U.S.A. 19403-39996

Téléphone : (800) 523-7488 Gratuit / +1-610-631-0600
Télécopie : (800) 220-7007 / +1-610-631-0712
www.streamlight.com
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